PT 10
Bedienungsanleitung de
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Bruksanvisning sv
 ja
*
2

permissible.
Location of identification data on the tool
The type designation and serial number can be found on
the type identification plate on the tool. Make a note of
this data in your operating instructions and always refer
to it when making an enquiry to your Hilti representative
or service department.
Type:
Serial no.:
2 Description
2.1 Use of the product as directed
The PT 10 is a quick check device that allows a single person to quickly and accurately check whether the accuracy
of a Hilti rotating laser, point laser or line laser is within the specified tolerance. The accuracy of the horizontal laser
beam is checked in each case.
NOTE
Important! Only Hilti laser tools featuring a visible laser beam can be tested.
2.2 Features
This device allows the user to test the laser tool quickly and easily (takes approx. 50 seconds). Operation of the device
is self-explanatory and the result obtained is clear and unequivocal. The PT 10 is compact and robustly built.
The accuracy of the following Hilti laser tools can be checked: line lasers, multi-line lasers, combilasers, rotating lasers
and pipe lasers.
2.3 Settings in accordance with the table of Hilti tools
Hilti laser tool Accuracy class Filter setting
PML/ PMC/ PMM 9 I
PM 24/ PMP 9 II
PR 20/ PR 28/ PRE 3/ PRE 38/ PR 2-HS/ PR 300-HV2S 1 I
PR 25/ PR 26/ PR 35/ PR 3/ PR 30-HVS 2 I
PR 15 5 I
PR 16/ PRI 2/ PRI 36/ PR 3-HVSG 3 I
PP 1 II
The table of Hilti tools will be updated and replaced when new products are introduced.
2.4 Information displayed during operation
Small green LED The green LED doesn’t light. The tool is switched off.
The green LED doesn’t light. The tool is not connected to the electric
supply.
The green LED lights con-
stantly.
Beam search for the laser beam from
the tool under test is active. After
searching in beam search mode
unsuccessfully for 2 minutes, the
PT 10 quick check device reverts
automatically to standby mode.
The green LED blinks. Ready mode.
en
11
Printed: 08.05.2015 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5161904 / 000 / 01
Small yellow LED The yellow LED doesn’t light. The laser beam is not aimed at the
opening in the filter unit and therefore
not at the camera. Use the fine
adjustment screws to rotate the optical
level until both yellow LEDs light
constantly.
The yellow LED doesn’t light. The laser beam is not striking the cam-
era. Check that the Hilti laser tool is
switched on.
Only one yellow LED lights. The laser beam is striking the camera
only partially. Use the fine adjustment
screws to rotate the optical level until
both yellow LEDs light constantly.
Both LEDs light constantly. The laser beam is striking the camera
and the tool is ready to begin measur-
ing.
Both yellow LEDs blink. Information displayed while measuring
is in progress.
Large green and red LEDs The green LED lights. Result of test: The laser tool under test
is within the specified accuracy.
The red LED lights. Result of test: The laser tool under test
is not within the specified accuracy and
must be returned to a Hilti service cen-
ter for calibration.
2.5 PT 10 quick check device in cardboard box - items supplied